A.B.Engineering – respondent No.4 herein for sale of 

Composite  Lot  No.III  including  land,  plants  and 

machineries and all other movable (excluding records) 

of M/s. Hindustan Fashions Ltd. (in liquidation) for 

sale  consideration  of  Rs.2,30,00,000/-  (Rupees  Two 

Crores Thirty Lacs.)

2. By  order  dated  09.01.2006  passed  by  this 

Court  in  Company  Petition  No.47  of  2003,  M/s. 

Hindustan Fashions Ltd. has been ordered to be wound 

up and the Official Liquidator attached to this Court 

was  appointed  as  Official  Liquidator  of  the  said

[...]

Liquidator requested to consider and/or confirm sale 

of Composite Lot No.III i.e. including land, plants 

and  machineries  and  all  other  movable  (excluding 

records)  of  M/s.  Hindustan  Fashions  Ltd.  (in 

liquidation)  for  sale  consideration  of 

Rs.2,30,00,000/-  (Rupees  Two  Crores  Thirty  Lacs.). 

Vide order dated 02.04.2007, this Court accepted the 

offer of M/s. A.B.Engineering and confirmed sale in 

faour of respondent no.4 for sale consideration of 

Rs.2.30 Crores with respect to Lot No.III including 

land, plants and machineries and all other movable

[...]

on 02.04.2007 confirming sale in favour of respondent 

no.4 for sale consideration of Rs.2.30 Crores, this 

Court was satisfied with regard to adequate market 

price and as it was found that as per the Government 

approved Valuer's report the properties in question 

were assessed at Rs.2,10,74,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Ten lac Seventy Four Thousand only) and therefore, 

the offer of Rs.2.30 Crores can be said to be fair 

market value and therefore, it cannot be said that 

there is any error on the part of the Court to accept 

the offer of respondent No.4 for sale consideration 

of Rs.2.30 Crores.

[...]

therefore, it is not open for this Court to review / 

recall the order is concerned, at the outset it is 

required to be noted that said observations are made 

by  this  Court  considering  the  report  of  the 

Government  approved  valuer's  report  assessing  the 

value of the properties at Rs.2,10,74,000/- (Rupees 

Two  Crore  Ten  Lac  Seventy  Four  Thousand  only). 

However, considering the original record of O.L.R. 

No.23 of 2007, it appears to the Court that along 

with O.L.R. only executive summary of the report of 

the valuer is produced and entire report is not on 

record.  Therefore, it appears to the Court that this